NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-517

Date: July 3,2018

Subject: NPA 326 to Overlay NPA 937 (Ohio)

Related Previous Planning Letters: 272,11.96/06-011

General Description

On May 23, 2018, the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO) in Case No. 17-2329-TP-
COl, approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 937 NPA, which serves the
western region of Ohio. The new 326 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served
by the existing 937 NPA. A map showing the area served by these NPAs is attached.

Implementation of Relief Plan

Implementation of the overlay of the 326 NPA is as follows:

Time Date
Start Network Preparation and
Customer Education February 11, 2019
Start of permissive 7-digit, 10- .
digit and 11-digit dialing 12:01 AM ET August 10,2019
End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit/11- 12:01 AM ET February 8, 2020
digit local dialing
Earliest pew. NPA central office i March 8, 2020
code activation date *
Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - January 2, 2020
ordered through NANPA

* In Service Date of the New 326 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10- or 11-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10- or 11-digits. After the
permissive period ends, all calls should be dialed using 10-digits (11-digits will remain
permissible).



When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 937/326 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing
Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG
Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom
Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing/11-digit dialing on February 8,
2020, the dialing plan for the 937 and 326 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local Call Home NPA (HNPA) or 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll Call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit permissible required excluding CMRS providers

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 326 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to March 8, 2020. The test number to verify the routing to the new
326 NPA will be in service beginning December 8, 2019 through April 8, 2020. The test number
to verify the routing to the 326 NPA is 326-326-1326. A recorded announcement will indicate
that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of individual
service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will occur exactly
as described herein.



Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 937 NPA overlay should be directed to Al Cipparone,
NRUF Manager, NANPA, on 571-434-5789. Questions of a technical nature should be directed
to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to change,
NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID

Phoua Xiong 365 Wireless, LLC 404-334-1172 phoua xiong @brightlinkIP.com

Roseann Kendall Airus 312-878-4160 rkendall @airustel.com

Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 norman.lee@americanmessaging.net
Services, LLC

George Guerra AT&T 408-635-8612 Gg2395@att.com

Sharon Poer AT&T 205-969-6975 spl441@att.com

Maryann Mackey AT&T 216-822-0086 mm4182@att.com

Elizabeth Willett Bandwidth.com 919-238-1482 ewillett@bandwidth.com

Bryan Bethea Broadvox-CLEC 312-380-4549 bryan.bethea@inteliquent.com
(Inteliquent)

Margaret Cox CenturyLink 252-641-3384 margaret.cox@centurylink.com

Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.Schmitz@CenturyLink.com

Scott Eversman CenturyLink (Level 3) 877-922-7768 DL-NetworkTranslations@level3.com

Allyson Blevins Charter 314-394-9852 allyson.blevins@charter.com

Shannon Suppa Chglce One Communications 585-530-2849 SSUPPA @ELNK com
(Windstream) T

Dianda Herold Cincinnati Bell 513-565-9292 dianda.herold @cinbell.com

Melissa McKee Cincinnati Bell 513 313 7329 melissa.mckee @cinbell.com

Randy Showalter Citynet LLC 614-364-7869 randy.showalter@citynet.net

Sam Shiffman commio, LLC 707-726-6260 gocommio @ gmail.com

Leslie Miklos Consolidated 724-223-7040 leslie.miklos@consolidated .com
Communications
(Germantown Independent)

Joey Magsalin First Communications 866-551-1436 jmagsalin @firstcomm.com

Teresa Robinson Frontier 585-777-7572 Teresa.M.Robinson@ftr.com

Tina Baker Frontier 260-432-0504 Tina.L.Baker@ftr.com

Michael Scarborough | Frontier 585-214-0059 michael.scarborough@ftr.com

Cassi Cole Frontier 740-360-0696 Cassandra.cole@ftr.com

Hope Christman Frontier 805-480-0714 hope.christman @ftr.com

Susan Quellhorst New Knoxville Telephone 419-753-2457 SUSIEQ@NKTELCO.NET
Company (Goldstar)

Jami Perez Peerless Network 312-766-1524 jperez@peerlessnetwork.com

Harold Hechinger Powernet Global 513-645-4803 hhechinger@pngmail.com

Desiree Apodaca RCLEC, Inc. 720-863-7818 desiree.apodaca@rclec.com

Bruce Schoonover Sigecom dba WOW! 706-645-3966 bruce .schoonover @wowinc.com
Internet, Cable & Phone

Scotty DeLong Sigecom dba WOW! 812-437-2287 scotty.delong@wowinc.com

Internet, Cable & Phone




Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-315-9108 Shaunna.l.Forshee @sprint.com

Karen Riepenkroger | Sprint 913-315-8546 karen.s riepenkroger @sprint.com

Sunshine Justice Suddenlink 903-266-4924 sunshine .justice @alticeusa.com

Sarah Halko Telnyx 312-270-8124 sarah@telnyx.com

Roger Barnhart The Champaign Telephone 937-653-2233 roger@ctcommunications.com
Company (CT Comm.)

Jeffrey Blevins The Chillicothe Telephone 740-772-8327 jeff blevins @horizontel.com

Company (Horizon)

John Quaintance

Tier 2 (Bright CLEC)

419-739-3147

johng@support bright.net

Elsamma Mathew

T-Mobile

972-464-3693

Elsamma.Mathew @T-Mobile.com

Kimberly Klingler TSC Communications, Inc. 419-739-2296 kimk @telserco.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility Wireless 972-801-0207 craig.wilkins @spok.com
(Spok)
Laura Dalton Verizon 914-741-7018 laura.r.dalton@verizon.com
Teri Rico Verizon 215-440-4120 theresa.d rico@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3662 Dana.Crandall@VerizonWireless.com
Michael Ortega Vonage 703-304-8288 michael .ortega@vonage.com
Cindy Nulty Windstream 319-790-2180 cindy.nulty @windstream.com
Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy .Freund @Y maxcorp.com




OHIO 937 & 326 AREA CODE OVERLAY neuscar

419/567 NPA

RUSSELLSPT:
BOTKINS .
JACKSONCTR

HUNTSVILLE

740/220 NPA

BELLEFNTAN

MAGNETCSPG
E LIBERTY
ROSSBURG SIONEY
o MARYSVILLE
UNION VERSAILLES NO
CITY | ROSEWOOD LEWISBG
DR PIQUA WQODSTOCK
BRADFORD FLETCHELENA 1
STPARIS IMILFORDCTR
GETTYSBURG, URBANA
GREENVILLE COVINGTON TROY '
CHRISTISBG NECHANCSEE
TERREHAUTE
PLEASANTHL‘g 3 7 N P A
HOLLANSBG NO \.Tremont City
e CATAWBA

NEWMADISON 2ARCANUM

;1&_{; e wy ﬁ 614/380 NPA
765 NPA ™= )

s
LDORADQ. FARBORNE ~ —RUCHIN  fo 0 cinriETN

YLSPGCLFTN "

DAYTON
CEDARVILLE SOUTHSOLON
BEAVERCREK

M XENIA JAMESTOWN

BELLBROOK / 3

N BOWERSVLLE
NEWBRLNGTN PT
WILLIAM
740/220 NPA
SABINA
WILMINGTON
J
N NEW .
VIENNA
MARTINSVL
513 NPA A _
BLANCHESTR o
MOUNT
ORAB

PEEBLES

HAMERSVL
859 NPA GEorRaETOWN
RUSSELLVL '
HIGGINSPT DECATUR

S WEST UNION
(Legend

»
MANCHESTER

o NPA Boundaries 606 NPA M.
|:| Rate Centers \

rev. 2018-04

© 2018 CoreLogic, Inc. All rights reserved.



